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Domestic survey data and tables were prepared by Robin C. Kaiser, statistical assistant, and the world production table was 
prepared by Glenn J. Wallace, international data coordinator.

in 2014, talc production increased by 13% to 610,000 metric 
tons (t) valued at $23.8 million from 542,000 t valued at 
$20.8 million in 2013 (table 1). Some of the production increase 
in 2014 was the result of some companies reducing production 
and drawing down stocks in 2012 and 2013. The quantity of 
talc sold decreased slightly to 553,000 t valued at $101 million 
in 2014 from 560,000 t valued at $91.3 million in 2013. U.S. 
apparent consumption increased by 21% to 751,000 t in 2014 
from 621,000 t in 2013, owing to increased U.S. production and 
imports. exports of talc decreased by 5% to 186,000 t valued 
at $52 million in 2014 from 196,000 t valued at $56.9 million 
in 2013. imports increased by 19% to 327,000 t valued at 
$102 million in 2014 from 275,000 t valued at $111 million 
in 2013. U.S. production and sales of pyrophyllite increased 
from that of 2013. The United States ranked third globally in 
production of talc, following china and india. World production 
of talc and pyrophyllite decreased slightly to 7.23 million metric 
tons (Mt) in 2014 from 7.33 Mt in 2013 (table 5).

Beginning in the early 1930s, talc and pyrophyllite production 
and sales began a notable upward trend that continued for 
most of the following five decades, peaking at 1.32 Mt in 
1979 (fig. 1). during that time, growth took place as the U.S. 
economy expanded and new markets were developed. Talc 
production and sales probably received their biggest boost in 
the 1930s with the development of talc products for ceramics 
manufacture (Bowles and Stoddard, 1932; emery and Stoddard, 
1934). accounting for 1% of talc sales in 1931, ceramics 
markets increased to 29% by 1973 (Wells, 1975). no other talc 
market showed a similar growth pattern although the recent 
growth pattern for plastics markets may rival that for ceramics 
over time.

Because talc production and sales were tied to manufacturing 
and commercial and residential building construction activity, 
the talc industry was negatively affected by the Great 
depression and the numerous short-term recessions that 
took place during the past 100 years. after 1979, domestic 
talc production and sales began to decline (fig. 1). Some 
contributing factors were technological developments that 
reduced the amount of talc incorporated into ceramic tile; the 
movement of portions of the domestic ceramics manufacturing 
industry to countries with lower labor costs; decreased use of 
oil-based paints, for which talc was ideally suited; and increased 
use of imported talc (Mccarthy and others, 2006, p. 982; 
Sims, 1997). The pyrophyllite industry followed a sales trend 
similar to talc. a major contributing factor for the decline in 
pyrophyllite consumption since 1979 has been its decreased use 
in the manufacture of refractory products owing to technological 
changes in the industries that use refractory products and 
reductions in steelmaking capacity in the United States (roskill 
information Services ltd., 1996, p. 192).

Legislation and Government Programs

in 2014, the U.S. department of defense disposed of the 
entire inventory of talc in the national defense Stockpile, 
consisting of 865 t of block and lump talc and 621 t of 
ground talc.

Production

Talc.—domestic production data were obtained through a 
voluntary survey of U.S. mining companies conducted by the 
U.S. Geological Survey (USGS). Survey forms were sent to 
six talc companies and responses were received from all six. 
responses accounted for 100% of the production data presented 
in table 1.

Four companies mined talc in 2014, operating six mines in 
four States. all were open pit mining operations. The producers 
were, in alphabetical order, alberene Soapstone co. in Virginia, 
american Talc co. in Texas, imerys Talc america in Montana 
and Vermont, and Specialty Minerals inc. (a subsidiary of 
Minerals Technologies inc.) in Montana. cal-Talc inc. in 
california worked from stockpiles in 2014. one additional 
company was idle in 2014. The three leading domestic 
producers, american Talc, imerys, and Specialty Minerals, 
collectively accounted for nearly all the U.S. tonnage mined.

U.S. mine production increased by 13% to 610,000 t valued 
at $23.8 million from 542,000 t valued at $20.8 million in 2013 
(table 1). Production increased in Montana, Texas, and Virginia 
and remained the same in Vermont. Montana led all States in 
the tonnage of talc produced, followed by Texas, Vermont, 
and Virginia.

Pyrophyllite.—domestic production data for pyrophyllite 
(a hydrous aluminum silicate with a structure similar to talc) 
were acquired through a voluntary USGS survey of the two 
U.S. companies. one company responded to the survey. data 
for the nonrespondent were estimated from previously reported 
data adjusted according to consuming industry trends and Mine 
Safety and health administration (MSha) employment data.

Standard Mineral co., the leading U.S. pyrophyllite producer, 
operated two mines in north carolina. Standard industrial 
Minerals inc. had one mine in california, which was idle in 
2014. U.S. pyrophyllite production increased in 2014. domestic 
data were withheld to avoid revealing company proprietary data.

Consumption

domestic sales data for talc and pyrophyllite were developed 
by the USGS from a voluntary survey of domestic mills. Survey 
forms were sent to seven companies operating nine mills in five 
States for talc and two companies operating two mills in two 
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States for pyrophyllite. all seven companies responded to the 
talc survey but only one company responded to the pyrophyllite 
survey. Sales for the nonrespondent for pyrophyllite were 
estimated using preliminary data adjusted according to survey 
responses provided by other mining operations, prior year 
data adjusted according to trends in production for reporting 
pyrophyllite producers and consuming industries, and (or) 
MSha employment data.

Talc.—in 2014, sales and use decreased slightly to 553,000 t 
valued at $101 million from 560,000 t valued at $91.3 million in 
2013 (table 1). ceramics (mainly for catalytic converter bodies, 
ceramic tile, and sanitaryware) were the leading identified U.S. 
market, followed by paper (mainly for pitch control), paint 
(as a filler and extender), plastics (as a filler and extender), 
roofing (as a bitumen filler and surface coating), cosmetics, and 
rubber (as a filler and dusting agent), in decreasing order of 
tonnage (table 2).

Talc consumption reported by domestic producers increased 
slightly to 486,000 t in 2014 from 475,000 t in 2013. Sales 
increased by 7% for ceramics, slightly for cosmetics, 21% 
for plastics, and 30% for other or unspecified uses (table 2). 
increased commercial and residential construction (ceramic tile 
and sanitaryware) and increased vehicle sales (ceramic bodies 
for catalytic converters) in 2014 contributed to the increase in 
sales for ceramics. increased vehicle sales (plastic components 
for automobiles and trucks) and increased use of talc-filled 
plastic components on consumer goods contributed to the 
increase in reported sales for plastics in 2014. U.S. sales of talc 
decreased for paint, paper, roofing, and rubber in 2014. The 
paper industry declined slightly in 2014, which led to reduced 
sales of talc for pitch control and paper filler. With increased 
commercial and residential construction in 2014, sales for paint 
and roofing markets would be expected to increase. Some sales 
for those two markets may be included under “other,” which 
increased by 30% in 2014 compared with 2013.

Most of the 327,000 t of imported talc listed in table 4 was not 
included in the domestic end-use data in table 2. about 50% of 
talc imports were thought to be used for manufacturing plastic 
components. combining domestic sales by U.S. producers 
(table 2) with U.S. use of imported talc, major end-use markets 
in the United States were, in decreasing order of consumption, 
plastics, ceramics, paint, paper, roofing, cosmetics, rubber, and 
other unspecified uses.

Pyrophyllite.—in 2014, domestic consumption of 
pyrophyllite increased from that of 2013; data were withheld 
to avoid disclosing company proprietary data. Pyrophyllite was 
used in refractory products, paint, and ceramics, in decreasing 
order of consumption. refractory uses accounted for more than 
50% of domestic pyrophyllite sales.

Prices

in 2014, the unit value of mine-run crude talc was estimated 
to be $39 per metric ton compared with $38 per ton in 2013 
(table 1). Most crude talc was sorted to remove waste and 
underwent primary crushing and screening before sale so its 
unit value likely would range from $50 to $70 per ton. The 
average reported unit value of milled talc increased to $183 per 
ton in 2014 from $163 per ton in 2013. in addition to the 

usual price increases corresponding to increased operational 
costs, increased sales of high-value cut and sawn talc used for 
dimension stone applications, such as countertops, floor and 
wall tile, and fire places, also contributed to the increased unit 
value in 2014. The unit value of crude and milled pyrophyllite 
was relatively unchanged from that of 2013.

in 2014, the average free alongside ship unit value of all 
exports decreased by 4% to $279 per ton compared with 
$290 per ton in 2013 (table 1). The average value of talc exports 
not crushed or powdered (unmilled talc) under harmonized 
Tariff Schedule (hTS) 2526.10.00 was $655 per ton in 2014 
compared with $1,650 per ton in 2013. More low-tonnage 
shipments, some of extremely high value, resulted in a greater 
unit value in 2013 than in 2014. high unit values for some of 
the unmilled talc exports in 2013 and 2014 suggest that specialty 
talc products, such as surface-treated milled talc and (or) 
consumer talc products, such as talcum powder, also may have 
been included under this hTS code. exports of talc crushed or 
powdered (milled talc) under hTS code 2526.20.00 increased 
slightly to $276 per ton in 2014 from $270 per ton in 2013.

The average customs unit value for all talc imports was 
$312 per ton in 2014 compared with $403 per ton in 2013 
(table 1). The average unit value for imports of unground 
(not crushed or powdered) talc (hTS code 2526.10.00) was 
$297 per ton in 2014, a substantial decrease from $672 per ton 
in 2013 (table 4). This decrease was attributed mainly to four 
low-tonnage, extremely high value talc import shipments from 
australia, hong Kong (probably transshipped from china), 
South africa (probably pyrophyllite), and Taiwan (probably 
transshipped from china) that took place in 2013 and not in 
2014. as with exports, the high unit values of a few shipments 
suggest that some imports may have been specialty talc products 
or talc-based consumer goods. The average customs value for 
ground (crushed or powdered) talc (hTS code 2526.20.00) was 
$265 per ton in 2014, a slight decrease from $270 per ton in 
2013. The average customs value for cut or sawed talc (hTS 
code 6815.99.20) was $1,179 per ton in 2014, compared with 
$1,193 per ton in 2013.

Foreign Trade

U.S. talc exports decreased by 5% in tonnage to 186,000 t  
valued at $52 million in 2014 from 196,000 t valued at 
$56.9 million in 2013 (table 1). By tonnage, canada was the 
leading destination for talc exported from the United States with 
41% of the quantity, followed by Mexico with 30% (table 3). 
about 99% of talc exports were milled.

in 2014, U.S. talc imports increased by 19% to 327,000 t 
valued at $102 million from 275,000 t valued at $111 million in 
2013. increased talc imports from austria, Japan, and Pakistan 
accounted for most of the increase in U.S. imports in 2014. By 
tonnage, Pakistan was the leading source for imported talc in 
2014, accounting for 36% of the tonnage; followed by canada, 
26%; china, 12%; and Japan, 10% (table 4). imports from hong 
Kong likely were transshipments from china, thereby increasing 
china’s share of U.S. imports to 17%. Shipments from 
Pakistan were likely to have included talc from afghanistan, 
which shipped its talc through Karachi, Pakistan. an unknown 
amount of the imported tonnage from Japan was pyrophyllite 
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rather than talc. about 79% of talc imports was crushed or 
powdered, 17% was not crushed or powdered, and 4% was cut 
or sawed. Pakistan was the source of 69% of the not crushed or 
powdered talc imports in 2014. Pakistan, canada, china, and 
Japan accounted for 31%, 30%, 15%, and 12%, respectively, of 
crushed or powdered talc imports. canada accounted for 67% of 
cut or sawed talc imports.

World Review

World production of talc and pyrophyllite was estimated to 
be 7.23 Mt in 2014, slightly less than the 7.33 Mt produced in 
2013. china was the world’s leading producer of talc, followed 
by, in decreasing order of quantity, india, the United States, 
France (crude), Finland, and Brazil. The republic of Korea was 
the leading producer of pyrophyllite, followed by Japan, Brazil, 
and india. Brazil, china, Finland, France, india, Japan, the 
republic of Korea, and the United States collectively produced 
88% of the world’s talc and pyrophyllite (table 5).

Outlook

industries that consume talc and pyrophyllite, including 
automobiles and other vehicles; paints, coatings, and adhesives; 
and plastics and rubber products, increased their output in 
2014 and continued to increase through March 2015 (Board 
of Governors of the Federal reserve, 2015a, p. 7; 2015b, 
p. 7). Growth in these industry sectors suggests that sales of 
talc used in catalytic converter bodies (ceramics), automotive 
and truck body and underhood components (plastics), paint 
and coatings (fillers and extenders); and plastics and rubber 
(fillers and extenders in plastic products, tires, and other rubber 
components) may increase in 2015.

Sales of talc to manufacturers of such items as adhesives, 
caulks, ceramics (mainly tile), joint compounds, paint, putties, 
and roofing materials were tied to commercial and residential 
construction and renovation. U.S. construction starts for new 
privately owned housing increased by 8% to 1 million units 
in 2014 from 925,000 units in 2013 (U.S. census Bureau, 
undated). The annualized rate of housing starts in april 2015 
was 6.4% greater than that of april 2014, suggesting that sales 
for construction-related markets may increase slightly in 2015 
(U.S. census Bureau, 2015). Sales of pyrophyllite may increase 
slightly in 2015 as the economy expands.
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
United States:

Mine production, crude:
Quantity:

Talc 604 616 515 542 610
Pyrophyllite W W W W W

Value:
Talc 19,100 21,800 17,100 20,800 23,800
Pyrophyllite W W W W W

Sold by producers, crude and processed:
Quantity:

Talc 567 567 575 560 553
Pyrophyllite W W W W W

Value:
Talc 84,900 87,700 87,200 91,300 101,000
Pyrophyllite W W W W W

exports, talc:2

Quantity 240 223 270 196 r 186
Value 54,300 52,700 56,800 56,900 r 52,000

imports for consumption, talc:
Quantity 242 285 350 275 r 327
Value 67,100 77,100 109,000 111,000 102,000

apparent consumption3 606 678 595 621 r 751
World production 7,280 r 7,610 r 7,210 r 7,330 r 7,230 e

SalienT Talc and PyroPhylliTe STaTiSTicS 1
TaBle 1

3Production plus imports minus exports. 

2excludes powder—talcum (in packages), face, and compact.

1data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown.

eestimated. rrevised. W Withheld to avoid disclosing company proprietary data.

 (Thousand metric tons and thousand dollars)

end use 2013 2014
ceramics2 122,000 131,000
cosmetics 14,700 r 14,900
Paint 91,300 84,600
Paper 90,100 r 86,700
Plastics 49,400 r 59,600
roofing 42,200 30,400
rubber 14,500 r 13,600
other3 50,600 r 66,000

Total 475,000 486,000
rrevised.

TaBle 2
end USeS For Talc ProdUced in The UniTed STaTeS1

(Metric tons)

1data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown. 
2includes catalytic converter bodies, ceramic tile, potteryware, sanitaryware, and 
technical ceramics.
3includes sculpture, construction caulks, insecticides, joint compound, and other 
uses not specified.
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country Quantity Value3 Quantity Value3

Belgium 3,160 4,370 r 1,610 697
Brazil 7,200 r 2,600 r 7,830 3,900
canadae, 4 66,800 r 12,200 76,400 11,200
chile 6,980 3,460 5,620 2,670
china 3,970 r 2,140 6,450 3,640
Japan 3,170 r 1,360 3,640 1,640
Mexicoe 72,600 r 15,200 r 55,000 12,300
Singapore 6,220 2,870 5,210 2,660
Taiwan 2,500 1,210 2,270 1,210
Thailand 2,720 1,500 2,170 1,200
other5 20,300 r 9,940 r 19,800 10,900

Total 196,000 r 56,900 r 186,000 52,000

2013 2014

TaBle 3
U.S. eXPorTS oF Talc1, 2

(Metric tons and thousand dollars)

5includes 48 countries in 2013 and 55 countries in 2014.

Source: U.S. census Bureau; data adjusted by the U.S. Geological Survey.

eestimated. rrevised.
1data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not to totals shown.
2does not include powder—talcum (in packages), face, and compact.
3Free alongside ship.
4Probably includes shipments in transit through canadian ports.
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Talc and PyroPhylliTe—2014 [adVance releaSe] 75.7

country3 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014e

argentina, talc and related materials 24,820 24,379 23,576 r 25,000 r, e 25,000
australia, chlorite, pyrophyllite, steatite, talce, 4 100,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 r 120,000
austria, soapstone and talc, crude 138,367 132,018 135,665 r 134,814 r 135,000
Bhutan, talc 26,302 8,562 16,062 9,584 r 10,000
Brazil, talc and pyrophyllite, crude 507,085 578,954 r 593,140 r 737,950 r 700,000
canada, pyrophyllite, soapstone, talce 96,000 147,000 154,000 175,000 81,000
chile, talc 238 r -- r -- r -- r --
china, unspecifiede 2,000,000 2,200,000 r 2,100,000 r 2,200,000 2,200,000
egypt, pyrophyllite, soapstone, steatite, talc 35,474 r 12,935 r 21,516 r 21,500 r, e 20,000
Finland, talc5 419,345 429,494 396,332 r 361,840 r 380,821
France, talc, crudee 420,000 420,000 420,000 450,000 r 450,000
Guatemala, talc 1,969 r 8,300 r 2,311 7,084 r 7,000
india:

Pyrophyllite 240,248 r 251,939 r 248,022 r 217,690 r 215,000
Soapstone and steatite 897,000 r 974,000 r 954,000 r 940,000 r 940,000

iran, talce, 6 95,767 5 58,987 r, 3 60,000 60,000 60,000
italy, steatite and talce 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000
Japan:e

Pyrophyllite 340,000 350,000 340,000 340,000 r 340,000
Talc 24,000 24,000 25,000 25,000 r 25,000

Korea, north, unspecifiede 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Korea, republic of:

Pyrophyllite 673,936 510,708 483,133 524,881 r 500,000
Talc 5,729 15,608 2,165 2,808 r 3,000

Macedonia, talc 1,292 547 286 -- r --
Mexico, talce 870 5 51,221 5 50,000 r 50,000 50,000
Morocco: -- -- r 500 r 200 r --
nepal, talc7 1,655 r 6,935 r 5,140 r 4,410 r 4,500
norway, soapstone, steatite, talce 6,400 r 8,191 r, 5 7,983 r, 5 8,000 r 8,000
Pakistan, pyrophyllite5 50,776 r 51,538 r 74,365 r 82,724 r 74,855
Peru:5

Pyrophyllite 20,703 30,389 30,399 31,678 17,859
Talc 19,767 r 28,296 r 31,559 32,899 r 28,847

Portugal, talc 11,981 r 15,462 r 15,131 r 11,349 r 11,300
romania, talce 307 r 100 r 1 r -- r --
russia, talce 160,000 160,000 160,000 na r na
South africa:

Pyrophyllite 122,511 121,368 18,734 17,336 r 17,000
Talc 3,150 4,453 4,765 4,924 r 5,000

Spain, steatite and talc 51,897 11,957 8,857 9,000 e 9,000
Sweden, soapstone and talc 4,000 3,000 -- -- --
Taiwan 360 612 275 3,274 3,000
Thailand:

Pyrophyllite na r na r na r na r na
Talc 672 2,304 5,856 7,880 r 8,000

Turkey, talc and pyrophyllite 1,826 9,959 14,537 1,132 r 1,100
United Kingdom, pyrophyllite, soapstone, talc 2,633 r 3,708 r 3,667 r 2,947 r 3,000
United States:

Pyrophyllite W W W W W
Talc5 604,000 616,000 515,000 542,000 610,000

Uruguay, pyrophyllite, soapstone, steatite, talce 8,300 r 54,880 r, 5 3,700 r 7,100 r 8,000
See footnotes at end of table.

TaBle 5
Talc and PyroPhylliTe: World ProdUcTion, By coUnTry and ProdUcT1, 2

(Metric tons)



75.8 [adVance releaSe] U.S. GeoloGical SUrVey MineralS yearBooK—2014

country3 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014e

Grand total 7,280,000 r 7,610,000 r 7,210,000 r 7,330,000 r 7,230,000
of which:

Pyrophyllite 1,450,000 r 1,320,000 r 1,190,000 r 1,210,000 r 1,160,000
Talc 1,800,000 1,850,000 r 1,710,000 r 1,570,000 r 1,650,000
Unspecified 4,030,000 r 4,440,000 r 4,300,000 r 4,550,000 r 4,410,000

7data based on fiscal year beginning mid-July of that stated.

TaBle 5—continued
Talc and PyroPhylliTe: World ProdUcTion, By coUnTry and ProdUcT1, 2

(Metric tons)

1Grand totals, U.S. data, and estimated data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown.
2includes data available through august 25, 2015.
3Talc may have been produced in nigeria, but available information is inadequate to make reliable estimates of output levels.
4data based on fiscal year ending June 30 of that stated.
5reported figure.
6data based on fiscal year beginning March 21 of that stated.

eestimated. rrevised. W Withheld to avoid disclosing company proprietary data; not included in “Grand total.” na not available. -- Zero.
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